

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

this subsection. The commission shall consider the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the investigation and may convene a hearing to assist it in determining whether a violation of this chapter has occurred.

Sec. 11. Transition provisons. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the terms of the Superintendent of Banking, the Superintendent of Insurance and the Superintendent of Consumer Protection shall expire on June 1, 1984. On or before that date, the Governor shall determine by lot the transitional terms of office of each of these officials: The transitional term of one of them shall be for 5 years, the transitional term of another of them shall be for 4 years and the transitional terms, the term of office shall be as otherwise prescribed by law.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 360

H. P. 1185 – L. D. 1409

AN ACT Amending the Statutes Relating to Restitution.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17-A MRSA § 1329 is enacted to read:

§ 1329. Default

1. Return to court. An offender who has been sentenced to make restitution and has defaulted in payment or service thereof shall be returned to court for further disposition.

2. Reports. A probation officer having knowledge of a default in restitution by an offender shall report the default to the office of the district attorney. A district attorney having knowledge of a default in restitution by an offender shall report the default to the court.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 361

H. P. 742 - L. D. 880

AN ACT to Permit the Publication of the Names of Juveniles in Connection with Arrests and Court Appearances. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

15 MRSA § 3307, sub-§ 2, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 681, § 19, is further amended to read:

2. Certain hearings public.

A. The general public shall not be excluded from any proceeding on a juvenile crime that would constitute murder or a Class A, Class B or Class C crime if the juvenile involved were an adult or from any proceeding on a juvenile crime that would constitute a Class D crime if the juvenile involved were an adult, and it is the 2nd or subsequent Class D crime for that juvenile not arising from the same underlying transaction, or from any subsequent dispositional hearings in such cases.

B. The general public shall be excluded from all other juvenile hearings and proceedings, except that a juvenile charged with a juvenile crime that would constitute murder or a Class A, Class B or Class C offense and with a juvenile crime that would constitute a **juvenile's first** Class D offense or Class E offense or with conduct described in section 3103, subsection 1, paragraphs **paragraph** B, C, D or E, arising from the same underlying transaction may elect to have all charges adjudicated in one hearing, and, where a juvenile does so elect, the general public shall not be excluded from that hearing.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 362

H. P. 1385 - L. D. 1562

AN ACT to Allow Out-of-State Credit for Teachers Entering the Retirement System on or After January 1, 1976.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

5 MRSA § 1094, sub-§ 12, $\P\,B,$ 2nd $\P\,,$ as enacted by PL 1975, c. 622, § 34, is repealed.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 363

H. P. 1454 – L. D. 1593

AN ACT Concerning Secondary Vocational Education.